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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks CT3 for the liaison S2-2310102 (C3-233649) on issues on QoS Monitoring parameters for XR service and would like to provide the following answers.

Question 1:	If NG-RAN provides congestion measurements based on NG-RAN implementation, do the reporting period, and periodic and event triggered reporting frequencies apply to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information?
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Reply#1: 
For UPF, only event triggered based reporting applies to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information.

Question 2:	If the answer to question 1 is yes, for event triggered reporting, does it mean that the minimum and the maximum congestion reports provided by NG-RAN also need to be reported, if received within the minimum waiting time?
Reply#2: 
For event triggered reporting, only the latest congestion information received within the minimum waiting time will be reported.
Question 3:	For data rate monitoring, if the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time, does the UPF report the minimum and maximum monitored data rate or should the UPF report the average?
Reply#3: 
In SA2’s understanding, the UPF should report the averaging data rates.
Question 4:	Do the minimum and the maximum PDV measurement results also need to be reported by the PCF?
Reply#4: 
SA2 thinks that the both minimum and maximum PDV measurement results need to be reported. 
Question 5:	For the Congestion information, Data Rate and PDV, does it mean that the measurement failure also needs to be reported if no measurement result is available?
Reply#5: 
 There is no need of measurement failure for congestion information, Data Rate, and PDV. 
Question 6:	If the answer to question 5 is yes, how does the UPF detect that no Congestion or Data Rate measurement result is available?
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Reply#6: 
According to Relay#5, the measurement failure doesn’t apply to congestion and Data Rate measurement.

Question 7:	Whether all TSC QoS requirements are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications or not?
Reply#7: 
There is no such a concept of TSC QoS requirements, and would like to ask for additional detailed clarification about it.

2 Actions
To CT3:
ACTION: 	SA2 asks CT3 to take the above information into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
TSG-SA2 Meeting #160-Ad Hoc-e	22nd – 29th January, 2024			Online
TSG-SA2 Meeting #161		26th February – 1st March, 2024		Athens, GR

